# CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE

Planning Department Alan Varela, Interim Director



Mayor Timothy M. Keller

June 9, 2022

Robert Fierro, P.E. Fierro & Company 6300 Montano Rd. NW Albuquerque, NM 87120

RE: Lot 2 Executive Hills 2 700 Winterwood Pl. SE Grading and Drainage Plan - Approved Engineers Stamp Date 6/6/22 File Number (L23D038)

Mr. Fierro,



If you have any questions, please contact me at 924-3986 or earmijo@cabq.gov.

Sincerely,

Ernest Armijo, P.E. Principal Engineer, Planning Dept. Development Review Services



## City of Albuquerque

Planning Department Development & Building Services Division DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET (REV 11/2018)

Project Title:	Building	Permit #: Hydrology File #:				
DRB#:	EPC#:	Work Order#:				
Legal Description:						
City Address:						
Applicant:		Contact:				
Address:						
Phone#:	Fax#:	E-mail:				
Owner:		Contact:				
Address:						
Phone#:	Fax#:	E-mail:				
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: PLAT (	# OF LOTS)	RESIDENCE DRB SITE ADMIN SITE				
IS THIS A RESUBMITTAL?:	Yes	No				
DEPARTMENT: TRAFFIC/ TRA	NSPORTATION _	HYDROLOGY/ DRAINAGE				
Check all that Apply:		TYDE OF ADDOVAL /ACCEDTANCE SOUCHT.				
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL:		BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL				
ENGINEER/ARCHITECT CERTIFIC	CATION	CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY				
PAD CERTIFICATION		PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL				
CONCEPTUAL G & D PLAN		SITE PLAN FOR SUB'D APPROVAL				
GRADING PLAN		SITE PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL				
DRAINAGE MASTER PLAN		FINAL PLAT APPROVAL				
DRAINAGE REPORT		SIA/ RELEASE OF FINANCIAL GUARANTEE				
FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLIC		FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL				
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE		GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL				
CLOMR/LOMR		SO-19 APPROVAL				
TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT	Г (TCL)	PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL				
TRAFFIC IMPACT STUDY (TIS)		GRADING/ PAD CERTIFICATION				
OTHER (SPECIFY)		WORK ORDER APPROVAL				
PRE-DESIGN MEETING?		CLOMR/LOMR				
		FLOODPLAIN DEVELOPMENT PERMIT				
		OTHER (SPECIFY)				
DATE SUBMITTED	Bv					

COA STAFF:

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL RECEIVED:

FEE PAID:





### Introduction

The site is located at 700 Winterwood PL SE, being Lot Two (2) of the Executive Hills Subdivision, Unit 4, and is 0.30 acres. The site's developable area is only 0.14 acres due to it being encumbered with a floodplain and roadway easement. The purpose of this Grading & Drainage Plan is to 1) provide hydrologic and hydraulic analysis of the existing and proposed condition, and 2) seek approval for building permit.

#### Methodology

Hydrologic procedures presented in the Hydrology Section of the DMP, Article 6-2(a), approved June 8, 2020 were followed. Precipitation Zone 2 data was used in the hydrologic computations. HEC-RAS was used to model the flood plain.

#### **Existing Condition**

The site slopes from the southwest to the northeast from an elevation of 5627' to 5610'. Floodplain designation A0-1 is along the westerly portion of the property. There is a steep slope within this floodplain which appears to be stable. There is a relatively flat area that appears to have been graded for the purpose of a house pad. The property encompasses half of the Winterwood Road. Runoff within Winterwood road discharges to said floodplain. FEMA designated floodplain AO-1 is shown on Sheet 1.

#### **Proposed Condition**

A residential building containing a footprint of approximately 2,800 sq.ft. and driveway is proposed. The development of this lot will not alter the drainage pattern. The peak discharge from the existing to proposed increase by 0.1 cfs. Attenuating runoff via detention is not necessary due to the following reasons: 1) 0.1 cfs is negligible and will not adversely impact downstream capacities, and 2) there is no room for a pond due to the developable area of the lot which is relatively smaller than the developable areas in this residential community. The site will continue to accept offsite runoff from Basin OS1. The Storm Water Quality Volume is not required to be treated on this site, since the DPM states that single family subdivisions are not allowed on individual lots.

The City of Albuquerque's Hydrology Department requested to show a calculated floodplain using HEC-RAS model or move the building 6-8 feet away from the FEMA Floodplain. Therefore, the floodplain was modeled to keep the building just outside of FEMA's Floodplain. Results concluded that FEMA's Floodplain is does not represent the actual floodplain. Please refer to Sheet C-1 for the floodplain delineated by analyzing using HEC-RAS. A flow of 137 cfs was used to model the floodplain and was obtained from Hydrology File L23D019. Cross-sections from the project's topographic survey were imported into HEC-RAS. The floodplain modeled in HEC-RAS is more than 30 feet away from the proposed building location.

#### Conclusion

The proposed development presented on this Grading & Drainage Plan does not alter the existing drainage patterns and does not adversely impact downstream conveyance nor detention. This drainage report seeks COA Hydrology approval for building permit.

## <u> DRAINAGE REPORT</u>

Excess Precipiation (inches)								
Α	В	С	D					
0.67	0.86	1.09	2.58					
Peak Discharge (cfs/acre)								
А	В	С	D					
1.84	2.49	3.17	4.49					
Precipitation (inches)								
P <sub>360</sub> (6)	P <sub>1440</sub> (24)	P <sub>4days</sub>	P <sub>10days</sub>					
2.43	2.84	3.29	4.10					

HYDROLGY SUMMARY									
	Total Area	Land Treatement (%)				<b>Q</b> <sub>100</sub>	V <sub>100yr-6hr</sub>		
DASIN	(acres)	Α	в	С	D	(cfs)	(ac-ft)		
OS1	0.0296	0.0	0.0	100.0	0.0	0.1	0.003		
100	0.1742	0.0	0.0	62.0	38.0	0.6	0.024		
101	0.1431	0.0	80.0	20.0	0.0	0.4	0.011		
200	0.1742	0.0	0.0	62.0	38.0	0.6	0.024		
201	0.1431	0.0	35.0	10.0	55.0	0.5	0.022		

## <u> HYDROLOGY SUMMARY</u>



10



10









